

No. 22-35305

In the
United States Court of Appeals
for the
Ninth Circuit

KIM CARTER MARTINEZ,
Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

ZOOMINFO TECHNOLOGIES INC.,
Defendant-Appellant.

*Appeal from the United States District Court for the Western District of Washington (Tacoma),
Senior District Judge Marsha J. Pechman, No. 3:21-cv-05725-MJP-BNW*

**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY
AND FIRST AMENDMENT LAW PROFESSORS**

PROFESSOR MARK A. LEMLEY
STANFORD LAW SCHOOL
559 Nathan Abbott Way
Stanford, California 94305
(650) 723-4605 Telephone
mlemley@law.stanford.edu

REBECCA TUSHNET
HARVARD LAW SCHOOL
1575 Massachusetts Avenue
Cambridge, Massachusetts 02138
(703) 593-6759 Telephone
rtushnet@law.harvard.edu

Counsel for Amici Curiae



COUNSEL PRESS · (213) 680-2300

PRINTED ON RECYCLED PAPER

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTEREST AND IDENTITY OF AMICI 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 1

ARGUMENT 2

 I. ZoomInfo Provides Accurate Information About Martinez
 in Response to Search Queries 2

 II. ZoomInfo’s Underlying Product Is Noncommercial Speech..... 5

 III. The First Amendment Strongly Protects Truthful Speech Against
 Right of Publicity Claims 9

 A. Strict Scrutiny Applies to Right of Publicity Claims Against
 ZoomInfo’s Service..... 9

 B. Advertising of ZoomInfo’s Ability to Provide Truthful
 Information about Martinez Acquires Strong First Amendment
 Protection 14

CONCLUSION 18

APPENDIX 19

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 21

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Aldrin v. Topps Co.</i> , No. 10-cv-9939, 2011 WL 4500013 (C.D. Cal. Sept. 27, 2011)	15
<i>Baehr v. Creig Northrop Team, P.C.</i> , 953 F.3d 244 (4th Cir. 2020)	11
<i>Bolger v. Youngs Drug Prods. Corp.</i> , 463 U.S. 60, 67 n. 14 (1983)	16
<i>Brown v. Ent. Merchs. Ass’n</i> , 564 U.S. 786, 790 (2011)	5, 9, 11
<i>Brown v. Showtime Networks, Inc.</i> , 394 F.Supp.3d 418 (S.D.N.Y. 2019)	17
<i>C.B.C. Distribution & Mktg., Inc. v. Major League Baseball</i> , 505 F.3d 818 (8th Cir. 2007)	6, 13
<i>Cardtoons, L.C. v. Major League Baseball Players Ass’n</i> , 95 F.3d 959 (10th Cir. 1996)	5, 12, 13
<i>Charles v. City of Los Angeles</i> , 697 F.3d 1146 (9th Cir. 2012)	14, 16
<i>Cher v. Forum Int’l, Inc.</i> , 692 F.2d 634 (9th Cir. 1982)	16
<i>City of Lakewood v. Plain Dealer Publ’g Co.</i> , 486 U.S. 750 (1988).....	5
<i>Daly v. Viacom, Inc.</i> , 238 F. Supp. 2d 1118 (N.D. Cal. 2002).....	17
<i>De Havilland v. FX Networks, LLC</i> , 230 Cal.Rptr.3d 625 (Ct. App. 2018)	17
<i>Dex Media W., Inc. v. City of Seattle</i> , 696 F.3d 952 (9th Cir. 2012)	7
<i>Downing v. Abercrombie & Fitch</i> , 265 F.3d 994 (9th Cir. 2001)	4
<i>Dun & Bradstreet, Inc. v. Greenmoss Builders, Inc.</i> , 472 U.S. 749 (1985).....	12

<i>Eastwood v. Superior Court</i> , 149 Cal. App. 3d 409 (1983)	4
<i>Gaudiya Vaishnava Soc’y v. City & Cnty. of S.F.</i> , 952 F.2d 1059 (9th Cir. 1990)	8
<i>Gionfriddo v. Major League Baseball</i> , 94 Cal. App. 4th 400 (2001)	7
<i>Guglielmi v. Spelling-Goldberg Prods.</i> , 25 Cal. 3d 860 (1979)	14
<i>Hoffman v. Capital Cities/ABC, Inc.</i> , 255 F.3d 1180 (9th Cir. 2001)	5
<i>Janus v. American Federation of State, County, and Mun. Employees, Council 31</i> , 138 S.Ct. 2448 (2018).....	11
<i>Martinez v. ZoomInfo Technologies Inc.</i> , 2022 WL 1078630 (W.D. Wash. Apr. 11, 2022)	4, 6
<i>Montana v. San Jose Mercury News, Inc.</i> , 34 Cal. App. 4 4th 790 (1995)	4, 15
<i>New York Magazine v. Metropolitan Transp. Auth.</i> , 987 F.Supp. 254 (S.D.N.Y. 1997)	17
<i>New York Magazine v. Metropolitan Transp. Auth.</i> , 136 F.3d 123 (2d Cir. 1998)	17
<i>Page v. Something Weird Video</i> , 960 F.Supp. 1438 (C.D. Cal. 1996).....	17
<i>People v. Fogelson</i> , 577 P.2d 677 (Cal. 1978).....	17
<i>Reed v. Town of Gilbert</i> , 576 U.S. 155 (2015).....	10
<i>Retail Digital Network, LLC v. Appelsmith</i> , 861 F.3d 839 (9th Cir. 2017)	15
<i>Riley v. Nat’l Fed’n of the Blind of N.C.</i> , 487 U.S. 781 (1988).....	7
<i>Sarver v. Chartier</i> , 813 F.3d 891 (9th Cir. 2016)	9, 10, 12
<i>Smith v. California</i> , 361 U.S. 147 (1959).....	5

<i>Sorrell v. IMS Health Inc.</i> , 564 U.S. 552 (2011).....	10, 15
<i>U.S. v. United Foods, Inc.</i> , 533 U.S. 405 (2001).....	5
<i>United States v. Stevens</i> , 559 U.S. 460 (2010).....	10, 11
<i>VIP Prods. LLC v. Jack Daniel’s Prods., Inc.</i> , 953 F.3d 1170 (9th Cir. 2020)	8, 14
<i>Zauderer v. Office of Disciplinary Counsel</i> , 471 U.S. 626 (1985).....	15
